

No. 12-71363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT


Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Respondent

*Petition for Review from the
Board of Immigration Appeals*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

NICHOLAS NAPOLITAN
JASON R. BARTLETT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7522

KATHERINE DESORMEAU
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.343.0778
Facsimile: 415.395.0950

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: 213.977.5211
Facsimile: 213.977.5297

ESHA BHANDARI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 40001
Telephone: 212.284.7359
Facsimile: 212.549.2654

DETENTION STATUS

Petitioner is not detained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DETENTION STATUS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BECAUSE MR. ██████████'S INTRUSIVE AND PROLONGED DETENTION WAS A CLEAR VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, SUPPRESSION IS WARRANTED.....	2
A. <i>Summers</i> and <i>Mena</i> did not authorize ICE to prolong and exploit Mr. ██████████'s detention to interrogate him about his immigration status.....	4
B. <i>Summers</i> and <i>Mena</i> did not authorize ICE agents to detain Mr. ██████████ in an unreasonable manner.....	11
C. <i>Summers</i> and <i>Mena</i> did not authorize ICE agents to search Mr. ██████████'s person or wallet.	17
III. THE ICE AGENTS' VIOLATIONS OF GOVERNING FEDERAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE SUPPRESSION.	20
A. The regulations are enforceable.	22
B. For each of the regulations at issue, prejudice should be presumed, but even if it is not, Mr. ██████████ has suffered prejudice.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 26

Bailey v. United States, 133 S.Ct. 1031 (2013). 5, 17

Baird v. Renbarger, 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009) 15

Matter of Barcenas, 19 I. & N. Dec. 609 (BIA 1988),..... 11, 25

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)..... 20

Dawson v. City of Seattle, 435 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979)..... 25

Denver Justice and Peace Comm., Inc. v. City of Golden, 405 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 7, 11

Ganwich v. Knapp, 319 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Matter of Garcia-Flores, 17 I. & N. Dec. 325 (BIA 1980)..... passim

Matter of Hernandez, 21 I. & N. Dec. 224 (BIA 1996) 23

Hong v. Mukasey, 518 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2008) 20, 23

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005) 5, 7

INS v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210 (1984)..... 16

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) 16

Kohli v. Gonzales, 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Leveto v. Lapina, 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001) 18, 20

Martinez v. Nygaard, 831 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 2, 3

Meredith v. Erath, 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 13, 15

Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981)..... 2, 4, 7, 16

Montes-Lopez v. Holder, 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012) 21, 26

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 30

Mountain High Knitting, Inc. v. Reno, 51 F.3d 216 (9th Cir. 1995) 27

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) passim
Matter of O- M- and S- M- (BIA Mar. 7, 2013) 18, 19
Orhorhaghe v. INS, 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 21
Panaderia La Diana, Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp., 342 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Utah 2004)..... 18
de Rodriguez-Echeverria v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24
Matter of de Rodriguez-Echeverria, 2010 WL 5173973 (BIA Nov. 30, 2010) 24
Tejeda-Mata v. INS, 626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 27
Tekle v. United States, 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007) 9
United States v. Calderon-Medina, 591 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1979) 23
United States v. Davis, 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008) 18
United States v. Digiovanni, 650 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 7
United States v. Hawkins, 249 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11
United States v. Prieto-Villa, 910 F.2d 601 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(2)..... 21, 28
 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii)..... 27
 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(iii)..... 26
 8 C.F.R. § 287.12..... 22, 23
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 27

Other Authorities

59 Fed. Reg. 42406 (Aug. 17, 1994) 24
